15-16a) 43.980.336 (17.110.245) 42.622.549 (3.862.781) -

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for
foreign currency hedging - - - - -

23. Export 128.972.333 44.253.865 15.292.955 17.843.772 -
24. Import 145.582.528 39.767.554 36.330.375 9.867.275 1.333.344

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Otokar Otobüs Karoseri Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
As of December 31, 2008
Prepared in accordance with the Communiqué No: XI-29 “Communiqué on Financial
Reporting Standards in Capital Market”
(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

(58)

38. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, Euro and
GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Company’s income before tax as of
December 31, 2008 and 2007:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
  Current year
  Profit/loss Profit/loss
  Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

 In case %10 appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability  (3.369.964) 3.369.964
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (3.369.964) 3.369.964

 In case %10 appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 7.084.631 (7.084.631)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 7.084.631 (7.084.631)

 In case  %10 appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (92.820) 92.820
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (92.820) 92.820

 In case %10 appreciation of CHF against TL:

10- CHF net asset/liability (36.804) 36.804
11- Amount hedged for CHF risk (-) - -
12- CHF net effect (10+11) (36.804) 36.804

 Total (3+6+9+12) 3.585.043 (3.585.043)

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
  Prior year
  Profit/loss Profit/loss
  Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

 In case %10 appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability  (1.992.831) 1.992.831
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (1.992.831) 1.992.831

 In case %10 appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 7.289.309 (7.289.309)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 7.289.309 (7.289.309)

 In case  %10 appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (898.444) 898.444
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (898.444) 898.444

 In case %10 appreciation of CHF against TL: 4.398.034 (4.398.034)

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Otokar Otobüs Karoseri Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
As of December 31, 2008
Prepared in accordance with the Communiqué No: XI-29 “Communiqué on Financial
Reporting Standards in Capital Market”
(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

(59)

38. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

As of December 31, 2008, the Company signed a forward agreement amounting to USD 53.000.000
with Yapı Kredi Bankası in order to hedge the risk of EUR/USD parity fluctuations. Maturities and
parities of related agreement are as follows:

Amount Currency Parity Transaction date Maturity

15.000.000 USD 1,3973 31.12.2008 15.05.2009